

WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA

RESOLUTION NO. 12,427

A RESOLUTION THANKING AND COMMENDING

Iim Clark

FOR YOUR SERVICE TO WOODBURY COUNTY

WHEREAS, James "Jim" Clark, Jr. has demonstrated himself to be an outstanding citizen of Woodbury County by contributing decades of his life to the critical needs of emergency planning and preparedness, most recently as Assistant Fire Chief for Sioux City Fire Rescue, but including roles such as Program Coordinator for Regional Hazardous Materials, Commissioner for State Emergency Response, President for Iowa Hazardous Materials Task Force, and contributing author of the Joint City/County Emergency Operations Plan for the Management Team; and

WHEREAS, his Co-Chairmanship of the Design Team for the state-of-the-art Security Institute was instrumental in creating generational education partnerships, critical training and emergency operations space for disasters of all magnitudes, and unified infrastructure for Woodbury County's E911 Communications Center and for our regional Siouxland Tri-state Area Radio Communications; and

WHEREAS, his expert advice shared with the 71st WMD Civil Support Team, the lowa National Guard, and in training hundreds of first responders has raised a proper standard; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA that the undersigned members of this Board thank and commend Jim Clark for his years of service to Woodbury County; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it is the wish of all those signing below that the future hold only the best for this very deserving person, Jim Clark.

BE IT SO RESOLVED this 20th day of September, 2016.

WOODBURY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Jeremy J. Taylor, Chairman

Matthew A. Ung, Member

Attest:

SOIR SER SI PM I S3

COMM, OF ELECTIONS AUDITOR & RECORDER &